I NCI DENT MANAGEMENT SI TUATI ON REPORT
TUESDAY, JULY 18, 1995 - 0530 MOT
NATI ONAL PREPAREDNESS LEVEL |1

*** ALL FI REFI GHTERS HAVE THE RI GHT TO A SAFE ASSI GNVENT ***

Current Situation: Initial attack activity continued at a noderate pace
throughout the western U. S. Tel ecomruni cati ons equi pnent has been released
from Saskat chewan, Canada. Denpbilization of snokejunpers fromthe Sout hwest
will begin today. A gate malfunctioned on the Fol som Damin Sacranento,
California, resulting in the issuance of a flash flood warning for the
Aneri can River.

California Large Fires:

ROCKY, Sequoia NF. Located at the nmouth of Kern Canyon. This fire is in
steep, rocky terrain and burning in sage and grass. Containnment is
antici pated today.

| NCI DENT | UNI'T| ST| S| ZE| % | EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |

NANME | | | CTN] CTN | PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
ROCKY | SQF| CAl 2,000 O | 2501 8| 5| 3| 0] UNK|]  UNK]
SYCAMORE | MU CAl 2,130] 100] | 3] 0] 2 0| 0] UNK|  UNK]
PECRI A | TCY CAl 3, 212| 100] | 559 21| 35| 6| 0] UNK]  UNK]
MVWU = San Di ego Ranger Unit, California State.

TCU = Tuol ume- Cal averas Ranger Unit, California State.

Eastern G eat Basin Large Fires:

INCIDENT  |UNIT|ST|  SIZE| %]| EST | TOTAL| CRW ENG HELI | STRUC| EST | EST |
NAVE | | |[CTNN CTIN |PERS | | | | LOST | LOSS| COST |
S. LANDFILL | RID| UT| 500| 100| | 30 1] 1] o 0 UNK| 20K

RID = Richfield District, BLM

Qut | ook: A FIRE WEATHER WATCH is posted in northeast Nevada for dry
lightning. Hi gh pressure aloft will be centered over the Rockies bringing
very warm and dry weather from Washi ngton and Oregon into | daho and Mont ana.
An upper lowwill be along the central California coast. The conbination of

the two systems wll spread scattered wet thunderstorns across southern
California, Arizona, New Mexico, the southern half of Nevada, Uah and
Col or ado. Isolated to widely scattered dry thunderstorns are forecast for

eastern Oregon, northern Nevada and Uah, southern Idaho and southwest
Wom ng. Most of the interior West will have highs in the 80's and 90’s.
Temperatures of over 100 degrees are expected in the desert Southwest. The
potential for increased initial attack activity remains in areas where dry
lightning is forecast.
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ACRES BURNED: Yest er day
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RESOURCE STATUS: Committed Resources

CREWS | ENG NES | HELICPTR | Al RTANKER |
FED| NON| FED| NON| FED | NON | FED | NON |
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15| 21| 63| 43| 22| 5| 3| 4]
FED = FEDERAL AND FEDERAL CONTRACT RESOURCES

NON = NON FEDERAL RESOURCES
* No report.

FIRES: Year to date
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STATES |
295|
625|

I

1, 059
157|
75|

13|

1, 051]
401|
13, 343|
24, 964
41, 983|

Year to date

AREA | BBA| BLM| FWs| NPS |
ALASKA | 3| 22| 11] 4|
NORTHWEST |  109| 80| 1| 10|
CA-NORTHERN | 13| 16| | 2|
CA- SOUTHERN | 5| 53] | 11]
NORTHERN | 139 34 3| 3|
GB-EASTERN | 16|  133] | 7|
GB- VESTERN | | 96| | |
SOUTHVEST | 1,240 212 11] 96
ROCKY MIN | 271 122 | 26
EASTERN | 343 | | 69|
SOUTHERN | 10 | 49| 81
USA | 2,149  768| 75| 309]
5 YEAR AVERAGE
ACRES BURNED:
AREA | BIA | BLM| FWS| NPS
ALASKA | 90| 5,141| 1,106| 1,595
NORTHVEST | 323| 14,471 2,000 1|
CA- NORTHERN | 0| 431| | 35
CA- SOUTHERN | 98| 6, 509] | 16
NORTHERN | 1, 906| 549| 203| 3|
GB- EASTERN | 55| 42, 733| | 202
GB- VESTERN | | 3,812
SOUTHVEST | 50, 022| 60, 060| 662| 10, 930
ROCKY MIN | 3, 944] 306] | 164|
EASTERN | 5,322 | | 1,118]
SOUTHERN | 11] | 11,081 10,569
USA | 61,771| 134, 012| 15,052| 24, 633]

5 YEAR AVERAGE

STATES |
8, 701|
1, 565]

I

33, 973]
365|

5, 299|

1]

68, 212
601]

158, 850|

273, 371|

550, 938

CANADA FI RES AND HECTARES

PROVI NCES |
BRI TI SH COLUMBIA |
YUKON TERRI TORY |
ALBERTA |
NORTHWEST TERRI TORY |
SASKATCHEWAN |
MANI TOBA |
ONTARI O |
QUEBEC |
NEWFOUNDL AND |
NEW BRUNSW CK |
NOVA SCOTI A |
PRI NCE EDWARD | SLAND|
NATI ONAL PARKS |
TOTALS |

YESTERDAY |
o] 0l
1| 45, 704]
6| 6|
3| 18, 680|
5| 0|
7| 40, 818|
1] 2|
6| S|
0| 0|

12| 3
0| 0|
0l 0l
0l 0|

41| 105, 218|

YEAR TO
1, 053]
132]
659|
131]
571|
570|
1, 426
748|
65|
282|
317|
13|
40|
6, 007

USFS | TOTAL |
6| 341|
310 1, 135]
227| 258|
247| 1, 375
201| 537|
126| 357|
52| 161]
1,045 3,655
114| 934]
534| 14, 289|
825| 25, 929|
3,687| 48,970
| 42, 964]
USFS |  TOTAL
1] 16, 634
501 18, 861]
53] 519|
6,271 46,867
553 3,579]
432 48, 721]
105| 3,918|
60, 452| 250, 338|
7,291 12,306
14,257| 179, 547]
31, 650| 326, 682]
121,566| 907, 972
| 1, 252, 355]
DATE |
19, 304]
229, 832|
336, 909
1, 435, 441|
1, 372, 690
568, 649
383, 466
240, 082|
248|
219|
384]
26|
5, 545|
4,592, 795|

A hectare is equivilant to 2.47 acres.

* % %

NATI ONAL | NTERAGENCY COCRDI NATI ON CENTER ***- - -






